
PLEASE NOTICE :
1. Your automatic window opener is NOT suitable for use 

where the temperature will exceed 50°C / 122°F.
2. Ensure that your greenhouse window is able to open - and is 

not obstructed - otherwise damage may occur.

TECHNICAL DATA:
A: Maximum window opening is approximately 45 cm / 18 

inches
B: Maximum opening at 30°C / 86°F depending on load and 

adjustment
C: Suitable for greenhouse vents weighing up to 15 kg / 33 lbs
D: Your automatic window opener can be adjusted to start 

opening at temperatures between 15-25°C / 60-77°F

COMPONENTS:
See Fig.1
1. Cylinder
2. Piston Rod
3. Cylinder housing / threaded ring
4. Clutch T
5. Small hairpin
6. Big hairpin – only in use when reducing opening 

  width
7. Arm K
8. Arm L
9. Sill bracket

10. Window bracket
11. Clamps
12. Pullback spring
13. Mounting bracket

MAINTENANCE:
Lubricate all movable parts using a light oil : after fitting – each 
spring – and as required during the summer. 
Apply petroleum jelly to the cylinder thread occasionally.

WINTER STORAGE :
Remove the entire opener - or the cylinder only if  this is easier. 
Store it in a dry place during the winter. Remember to lubricate 
the piston rod and the cylinders thread before remounting the 
following spring. Check that the piston rod moves smoothly !

GUARANTEE
A correctly used opener is guaranteed for 2 year provided 
that it has been fitted and maintained in accordance with our 
instructions.

FITTING INSTRUCTION:
Place the cylinder (part no 2) in a cool place (cold water or 
refrigerator) for at least 30 minutes at max. 10°C. 

1. Check that the window in the greenhouse / cold frame 
opens freely and is not obstructed. Remove existing 
casement stays and arms from the window and from the sill.

GREENHOUSES

2. Ways of fitting the opener onto a greenhouse window and 
its sill :
2a On most greenhouses made out of Aluminium fitting is 

done using the enclosed clamps (part no 11)– see Fig.3. 
Fit one clamp loosely onto the window brackets (part 
no 10) of the opener using the enclosed screws – see 
Fig.2. Choose the most suitable holes on the sill bracket 
(part no 9) of the opener, and fit the second clamp onto 
this. Make sure that the upper edge of the sill bracket is 
as close as possible to the edge of the windowsill.

2b For greenhouses made out of wood get some screws for 
wood, and then follow our instructions outlined under 
pos. 3-4-5-6-7

2c For Aluminium greenhouses where our clamps do 
not fit, read the manual supplied by the greenhouse 
manufacturer – and then follow our instructions 
outlined under pos. 3-4-5-6-7

3. Insert the piston rod (part no 2) of the cylinder (part no 1) 
into the clutch T (part no 4) and align the hole at the end of 
the piston rod with hole A in the clutch T – and lock it by 
inserting the small hairpin (part no 5) – see Fig.4.

4. Tighten the sill bracket of the opener onto the center of the 
windowsill - see Fig.6

5. Tighten the window bracket onto the window frame right 
above the sill bracket. The window must remain closed 
during this operation.

6. Open the window just enough to allow the thread on the 
cylinder to catch the thread inside the cylinder housing 
(part no 3). Now wind the cylinder on until equally much of 
the cylinders thread is visible on either side of the cylinder 
housing – see Fig.5

7. Check if  the window can open freely as much as the opener 
allows it to. If  not, the opening width of the opener should 
be reduced.

REDUCING OPENING WIDTH:
A. The opening width can be obstructed at a width of 32 cm 

(appr. 12½ inch) by inserting the big hairpin (part no 6) 
into hole C on the arm called L. The small hairpin MUST 
ALWAYS connect the piston rod with clutch T in hole B.

BEACHTEN SIE BITTE:
1. Der Fensteröffner darf nicht auf mehr als 50 °C erwärmt 

werden.
2. Das Fenster muss sich immer öffnen lassen, es darf nicht 

blockiert werden.

TECHNISCHE DATEN:
A: Maximale Fensteröffnung ca. 45 cm.
B. Maximale Öffnung bei ca. 30 °C, abhängig von Einstellung 

und Belastung.
C. Hebekraft bis zu 7 kg = Fenster bis zu 15 kg.
D. Beginnende Fensteröffnung einstellbar zwischen 15-25 °C.

KOMPONENTEN:
Siehe Abb. 1.
1. Zylinder
2. Kolbenstange
3. Zylinderaufhängung / Zylindergehäuse
4. Kupplungs-T
5. Kleiner Haarnadelsplint
6. Großer Haarnadelsplint. Nur, wenn die 

  Fensteröffnung begrenzt werden soll.
7. Arm K
8. Arm L
9. Rahmenbeschlag

10. Fensterbeschlag
11. Spannstücke
12. Rückholfeder
13. Montagebeschlag

WARTUNG:
Schmieren Sie nach beendeter Montierung sowie jedes Frühjahr 
und ein paar Mal im Laufe des Sommers alle beweglichen 
Teilen mit dünnem Öl. Das Zylindergewinde ist mit Schmierfett 
oder Vaseline zu schmieren.

WINTERAUFBEWAHRUNG:
Hierzu ist der ganze Fensteröffner – oder wenn es einfacher ist 
– nur der Zylinder abzumontieren. Er ist während des Winters 
an einem trockenen Ort aufzubewahren. Vor der erneuten 
Montage im nächsten Frühjahr sind besonders Kolbenstange 
und Zylindergewinde zu schmieren. Die Kolbenstange ist 
sorgfältig auf Leichtgängigkeit zu prüfen.

GARANTIE:
Auf einen korrekt montierten und verwendeten UNIVENT 
geben wir 2 Jahr Garantie.

MONTAGEANWEISUNG:
Den Zylinder (Teil 2) für mindestens 30 Minuten an einem 
kalten Ort (kaltes Wasser oder Kühlschrank) bei max. 10 °C 
aufbewahren. 

1. Kontrollieren Sie, dass sich Ihr Fenster frei und ungehindert 
öffnen und schließen lässt. Die vorhandene Öffnungsstange 
und den Stützzapfen von Fenster bzw. Rahmen entfernen.

GEWÄCHSHÄUSER

2. Wie der Öffner an Gewächshaus Fenster und -Brett 
montiert wird.
2a. Bei den meisten Alu-Gewächshäusern mit Hilfe der 

beigelegten Spannstücke (11). Siehe Abb. 3. Montieren 
Sie eines der Spannstücke (11) lose am Fensterbeschlag 
(10) mit Hilfe von zwei der beiliegenden Schrauben. 
Siehe Abb. 2. Wählen Sie den am Besten passenden 
Satz Löcher und montieren das zweite Spannstück 
lose am Rahmenbeschlag (9). Die oberste Kante vom 
Rahmenbeschlag (9) soll so nahe wie möglich an der 
Kante des Rahmens sein.

2b. Gewächshäuser aus Holz
Siehe Abb.3 und beschaffen Sie sich die dazu benötigten 
Holzschrauben. Danach weiter mit den Punkten 3-4-5-
6.

2c. Bei Alu-Gewächshäusern, wo die Spannstücke nicht 
angewendet werden können:
Folgen Sie der Beschreibung des Gewächshausherstellers 
und den Punkten 3-4-5-6.

3. Stecken Sie die Kolbenstange (2) des Zylinders (1) in 
das Kupplungs-T(4). Plazieren Sie das Loch in der 
Kolbenstange unter dem Loch A im Kupplungs-T und 
setzen den kleinen Haarnadelsplint ein (5). Siehe Abb 4.

4. Den Rahmenbeschlag mittig am Fensterrahmen 
festspannen. Siehe Abb. 6.

5. Den Fensterbeschlag gerade über den Rahmenbeschlag 
festspannen. Das Fenster MUSS geschlossen sein.

6. Das Fenster jetzt soweit öffnen, dass Sie den Zylinder in 
die Zylinderaufhängung (3) schrauben können. Achten 
Sie darauf, dass auf beiden Seiten gleichviel vom Gewinde 
sichtbar ist. Siehe Abb. 5.

7. Kontrollieren Sie, dass das Fenster sich soweit öffnen lässt, 
sodass der Fensteröffner sich ganz öffnen lässt. Ist dies 
nicht der Fall, kann die Öffnungshöhe des Fensteröffners 
verringert werden.

VERRINGERUNG DER FENSTERÖFFNUNG:
A. Soll die Fensteröffnung maximal 32 cm betragen, können 

REMARQUES :
1. Votre dispositif  d’ouverture automatique de fenêtre n’est 

pas adapté à des températures supérieures à 50°C.
2. Afin d’éviter d’endommager la fenêtre de votre serre, 

assurez-vous qu’elle n’est pas bloquée et qu’elle s’ouvre 
correctement.

DONNÉES TECHNIQUES :
A. Ouverture maximum de la fenêtre : 45 cm environ.
B. Ouverture maximum à 30°C selon l’ajustement et la charge.
C. Supporte jusqu’à 7 kg = fenêtres pesant jusqu’à 15 kg.
D. Votre dispositif  d’ouverture automatique de fenêtre peut 

être réglé pour s’ouvrir à des températures comprises entre 
15 et 25°C.

COMPOSANTS :
Voir fig. 1.
1. Cylindre
2. Tige du piston
3. Réceptacle du cylindre/bague filetée
4. T-couplage
5. Petite épingle
6. Grande épingle (pour utilisation spéciale)
7. Bras K
8. Bras L
9. Crochet de rebord de fenêtre

10. Crochet de la fenêtre
11. Pinces
12. Ressort de rappel
13. Crochet de fixation

ENTRETIEN :
Lubrifiez toutes les parties mobiles avec une huile fluide après 
l’installation, chaque printemps et selon les besoins en été. 
Appliquez occasionnellement de la vaseline sur la bague du 
cylindre.

STOCKAGE EN HIVER :
Si vous le pouvez, retirez l’ensemble du dispositif  d’ouverture. 
Si cela s’avère trop compliqué, retirez uniquement le cylindre. 
Pendant l’hiver, conservez-le dans un endroit sec. N’oubliez pas 
de lubrifier la tige du piston et la bague du cylindre avant de les 
remonter au printemps suivant.Vérifiez que la tige du piston 
bouge sans difficulté.

GARANTIE :
Les dispositifs d’ouverture de fenêtre sont garantis deux an, à 
condition d’être installés et utilisés correctement.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE :

Placez le cylindre (pièce nº 2) dans un endroit froid (de l’eau 
froide ou un réfrigérateur) pendant au moins 30 minutes, à 
10ºC au maximum. 

1. Vérifiez que la fenêtre de la serre n’est pas bloquée et s’ouvre 
sans problème. Retirez de la fenêtre et de l’encadrement les 
croisées et bras existants.

2. Comment installer le dispositif  sur la fenêtre d’une serres et 
son rebord :
2a. Sur la plupart des serres en aluminium, le montage peut 

être effectué à l’aide des pinces fournies (11) – voir fig. 3. 
Montez une pince sans la serrer sur le crochet de fenêtre 
(10) du dispositif  en utilisant les vis fournies – voir fig. 
2. Choisissez les trous les plus appropriés sur le crochet 
de rebord du dispositif  et montez la seconde pince sur 
celui-ci. Assurez-vous que le bord supérieur du crochet 
de rebord (9) est le plus proche possible du rebord de la 
fenêtre.

2b. Pour les serres en bois, munissez-vous de vis à bois et 
suivez les instructions fournies aux paragraphes 3, 4, 5 
et 6.

2c. Pour les serres en aluminium où les pinces ne sont pas 
adaptées, lisez le manuel fourni par le fabricant et suivez 
nos instructions aux paragraphes 3, 4, 5 et 6.3.

3. Insérez la tige du piston (pièce nº 2) du cylindre (pièce 
nº 1) dans la T-couplage (pièce nº 4), puis alignez le trou 
de l’extrémité de la tige du piston avec le trou A de la 
T-couplage et assurez la position en insérant la petite 
épingle (pièce nº 5) dans les deux trous – voir Fig. 4.

4. Serrez le crochet de rebord du dispositif  au centre du rebord 
de la fenêtre – voir fig. 6.

5. Serrez le crochet de fenêtre sur l’encadrement de la fenêtre, 
juste au-dessus du crochet de rebord. La fenêtre doit rester 
fermée pendant cette opération.

6. Ouvrez suffisamment la fenêtre pour pouvoir accrocher la 
bague du cylindre à l’intérieur du réceptacle du cylindre (3). 
Faites tourner le cylindre jusqu’à ce que la bague soit visible 
des deux côtés du réceptacle du cylindre (3) - voir fig. 5.

7. Vérifiez que la fenêtre s’ouvre librement sur toute la largeur 
permise par le dispositif  d’ouverture. Si ce n’est pas le cas, 
la largeur d’ouverture du dispositif  de la fenêtre doit être 
réduite.

RÉDUIRE LA LARGEUR D’OUVERTURE :
A. La largeur d’ouverture peut être réduite à 32 cm en insérant 

la grosse épingle (6) dans le trou C du bras K. La petite 

HUOMAUTUKSET
1. Automaattista ikkunanavaajaa ei saa käyttää yli 50 °C:n 

lämpötiloissa.
2. Varmista, että kasvihuoneen ikkuna pääsee aukeamaan 

esteettä, niin estät laitteistovauriot.

TEKNISET TIEDOT
A. Ikkunan enimmäisliikerata on 45 cm.
B. Suurinta liikerataa voi käyttää enintään 30 celsiusasteen 

lämpötilassa asetuksista ja kuormasta riippuen.
C. Nostaa enintään 7 kg = ikkunat enintään 15 kg.
D. Automaattisen ikkunanavaajan voi säätää avautumaan 

15–25 celsiusasteessa. 

OSAT
Katso kuva 2

1. Sylinteri
2. Männänvarsi
3. Sylinteriputki/kierreholkki
4. T-Kytkentäkappale
5. Pieni sokka
6. Suuri sokka (vain erikoiskäyttöön)
7. Varsi K
8. Varsi L
9. Ikkunalaudan kiinnike

10. Ikkunan kiinnike
11. Puristimet
12. Palautinjousi
13. Asennuskiinnike

HUOLTO
Voitele kaikki liikkuvat osat kevytöljyllä kevätasennuksen 
jälkeen. Toista voitelu tarvittaessa kesän aikana. Lisää 
sylinterin kierteisiin silloin tällöin vaseliinia.

TALVISÄILYTYS
Irrota koko avaaja tai ainakin sylinteri, jos se on helpompi 
vaihtoehto. Säilytä talven ajan kuivassa paikassa. 
Muista rasvata männänvarsi ja sylinterin kierteet ennen 
uudelleenkiinnitystä seuraavana keväänä. Tarkista, että 
männänvarsi liikkuu esteettä.

TAKUU
Oikein asennetulla ja asianmukaisesti käytetyllä automaattisella 
ikkunanavaajalla 2 vuoden takuu. 

KIINNITYSOHJEET
Aseta sylinteri (osa 2) vähintään puolen tunnin ajaksi 
paikkaan, jonka lämpötila on korkeintaan 10 astetta, kuten 
kylmään veteen tai jääkaappiin. 

1. Tarkista, että kasvihuoneen ikkuna pääsee avautumaan 
vapaasti. Irrota puitteiden avausmekanismit.

KASVIHUONEET

2. Avaajan kiinnittäminen kasvuhuoneen luukkuun ja sen 
karmiin:
2a. Useimmissa kasvihuoneissa karmit ovat alumiinia. 

Kiinnittäminen tapahtuu puristimilla (11). Katso kuva 
3.
Kiinnitä puristin löysästi ikkunan kiinnikkeeseen (10) 
asennussarjaan sisältyvillä ruuveilla. Katso kuva 2. 
Valitse ikkunalaudan kiinnikkeen sopivat kiinnitysreiät 
ja kiinnitä toinen puristin. Varmista, että ikkunalaudan 
kiinnikkeen (9) yläreuna on mahdollisimman lähellä 
ikkunalaudan reunaa.

2b. Jos kasvihuoneen runkorakenteet ovat puuta, käytä 
kiinnittämiseen puuruuveja ja toimi kohtien 3–6 
ohjeiden mukaisesti.

2c Jos kasvihuoneen runkorakenteet ovat alumiinia 
eikä puristimia saa kiinnitettyä, lue kasvihuoneen 
valmistajan ohjeet ja toimi kohtien 3–6 ohjeiden 
mukaisesti.

3. Aseta sylinterin (1) männänvarsi (2) T-Kytkentäkappale 
(4) ja kohdista männänvarren päässä oleva reikä 
T-Kytkentäkappale reiän A kanssa. Lukitse liitos pienellä 
sokalla (5). Katso kuva 4.

4. Kiristä ikkunalaudan kiinnike ikkunalaudan keskelle. 
Katso kuva 6.

5. Kiristä ikkunan kiinnike ikkunankarmiin heti 
ikkunalaudan kiinnikkeen yläpuolelle. Ikkunan on oltava 
kiinni näiden toimenpiteiden aikana.

6. Avaa ikkunaa siten, että sylinterin kierre osuu 
sylinteriputken (3) kierteisiin. Kierrä sylinteriä, kunnes 
sylinteriputken (3) molemmilla puolilla näkyy saman verran 
kierrettä. Katso kuva 5.

7. Tarkista, että ikkuna pääsee avautumaan koko avaajan 
liikeradan matkalta. Mikäli näin ei ole, ikkunanavaajan 
liikerataa on lyhennettävä.

LIIKERADAN LYHENTÄMINEN
A. Avaajan liikeradan voi rajoittaa 32 cm:in työntämällä 

suuren sokan (6) varren K reikään C. Pienen sokan 
PITÄÄ aina liittää T-Kytkentäkappale ja männänvarsi 
reiän B avulla.

B. Kun männänvarsi ja työntövarsi kiinnitetään reikään B, 
avaajan liikerata lyhenee hiukan. Samalla avauslämpötila 

OPMERKINGEN:
1. De automatische raamopener is niet geschikt voor gebruik 

op plaatsen waar de temperatuur hoger wordt dan 50°C.
2. Zorg ervoor dat het raam van de kas open kan en niet 

wordt geblokkeerd. Anders kan er schade ontstaan.

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS:
A. Maximale opening van het raam is ongeveer 45cm.
B. Maximale opening bij 30°C afhankelijk van de instelling en 

de belasting.
C. Heffen tot max. 7 kg – ramen tot max. 15 kg.
D. De automatische raamopener kan worden ingesteld voor 

opening bij temperaturen van 15°C - 25°C.

COMPONENTEN:
Zie fig. 1.

1. Cilinder
2. Zuigerstang
3. Cilinderhuis / ring met schroefdraad
4. T-Koppelstuk
5. Kleine splitpen
6. Grote splitpen (alleen voor speciale toepassing)
7. Arm K
8. Arm L
9. Drempelhaak

10. Raamhaak
11. Klemmen
12. Terugtrekveer
13. Montagebeugel

ONDERHOUD:
Smeer na de montage in de lente en indien nodig in de zomer 
alle bewegende delen in met een dunne olie. Smeer af en toe 
petroleumgel op de schroefdraad van de cilinder.

WINTEROPSLAG:
Verwijder de gehele raamopener of alleen maar de cilinder, 
als dat gemakkelijker is. Berg hem gedurende de winter op 
een droge plek op. Vergeet niet om de zuigerstang en de 
schroefdraad van de cilinder met olie te smeren, voordat u 
deze weer monteert in de lente. Controleer of de zuigerstang 
gemakkelijk beweegt.

GARANTIE:
Op correct gemonteerde en gebruikte raamopeners bieden wij 
2 jaar garantie. 

MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES:
Zet de cilinder (onderdeel nr 2) minstens 30 minuten op een 
koele plaats (koud water of koeling) bij max. 10º.

1. Zorg ervoor dat het kasraam gemakkelijk open kan en er 
niets in de weg zit. Verwijder bestaande steunen en armen 
van het raam en het kozijn.

KASSEN

2. Manieren om de opener op een kasraam en zijn kozijn te 
monteren:
2a Bij het overgrote deel van de kassen is dit gemaakt van 

aluminium.
Het monteren doet u met de bijgeleverde klemmen 
(11) — zie Fig. 3. Monteer met de bijgeleverde 
schroeven losjes een klem op de raamhaak (10) van de 
raamopener zie Fig. 2. Kies de meest geschikte gaten 
op de kozijnhaak van de raamopener en monteer de 
tweede klem daarop. Zorg ervoor dat de bovenste rand 
van de kozijnhaak zo dicht mogelijk aan de rand van het 
raamkozijn komt te liggen.

2b Gebruik bij houten kassen houtschroeven en volg de 
instructies uitgelegd bij punt 3-4-5-6.

2c Als onze klemmen niet passen bij aluminium kassen, 
lees de gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant – en volg 
daarna onze instructies genoemd onder punt 3-4-5-6.

3. Steek de zuigerstang (onderdeel nummer 2) van de cilinder 
in het T-koppelstuk (onderdeel nummer 4) en lijn het 
gat aan het einde van de zuigerstang uit met gat A in het 
T-koppelstuk –en zet dit vast door de kleine pin (onderdeel 
nummer 5) er in te steken – zie afbeelding 4.

4. Draai in het midden van het raamkozijn de raamhaak van 
de raamopener goed vast – zie Fig. 6.

5. Draai vlak boven de kozijnhaak de raamhaak goed 
vast op het raamkozijn. Het raam moet tijdens deze 
werkzaamheden gesloten blijven.

6. Open het raam net genoeg zodat de draad op de cilinder in 
de draad van het cilinderhuis (3) kan grijpen. Verdraai dan 
de cilinder totdat er aan beide zijden van het cilinderhuis 
evenveel draad zichtbaar is (3) – zie Fig. 5.

7. Controleer of bij gebruik het raam over het hele bereik van 
de raamopener vrij kan bewegen. Zo niet, verminder dan de 
uitstelopening van de raamopener.

DE UITSTELOPENING VERKLEINEN
A. De uitstelopening kan worden beperkt tot 32cm door 

de grote splitpen (6) in gat C op arm K (7) te plaatsen. 
De kleine splitpen MOET altijd de zuigerstang en de 
T-Koppelstuk verbinden in gat B.

OBSERVERA:
1. Den automatiska fönsteröppnaren är inte avsedd att 

användas där temperaturen överskrider 50°C.
2. Säkerställ att växthusets fönster kan öppnas och inte 

blockeras. Annars kan skada uppstå.

TEKNISK DATA:
A. Maximal fönsteröppning cirka 45 cm.
B. Maximal öppning vid 30oC beroende på inställning och 

belastning.
C. Lyfter upp till 7 kg=fönster upp till 15 kg.
D. Den automatiska fönsteröppnaren kan justeras så att den 

öppnas vid temperaturer inom intervallet 15°-25°C.

KOMPONENTER:
Se fig 1.

1. Cylinder
2. Kolvstång
3. Cylinderhus/gängad ring
4. T-Koppling
5. Liten bygel
6. Stor bygel (enbart för speciella ändamål)
7. Arm K
8. Arm L
9. Konsol för fönsterkarm

10. Konsol för fönster
11. Klammor
12. Återgångsfjäder
13. Fästkonsol

UNDERHÅLL:
Efter montering, smörj alla rörliga delar med lättflytande 
olja varje vår och vid behov under sommaren. Smörj 
cylindergängan med vaselin då och då.

VINTERFÖRVARING:
Ta bort hela öppnaren, eller bara cylindern om det är enklare. 
Förvara den på en torr plats över vintern. Kom ihåg att smörja 
kolvstången och cylinderns gänga innan den monteras nästa 
vår. Kontrollera att kolvstången rör sig obehindrat.

GARANTI:
Vi lämmer 2 års garanti på en UNIVENT som monteras och 
använts korrekt.

MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:
Placere cylindern (2) ett kuligt ställe under mindst 30 minutter, 
max. 10°C, exempelvis i kalt vatten eller i kylskåp.

1. Kontrollera att växthusfönstret kan öppnas obehindrat och 
inte är blockerat.

Ta bort nuvarande fönsterstöd och armar från fönstret och 
ramen.

VÄXTHUS

2. Olika sätt att montera öppnaren på ett växthusfönster och 
tillhörande fönsterkarm:
2a På de flesta växthus av aluminium 

Montering görs med hjälp av de medföljande 
klammorna (11) – se fig. 3. Montera en klamma löst på 
fönsterkarmens konsol (10) på öppnaren med hjälp av 
de medföljande skruvarna – se fig. 2. Välj de hål som 
passar bäst för fönsterkarmens konsol på öppnaren och 
montera den andra klamman på öppnaren. Säkerställ 
att den övre kanten på fönsterkarmens konsol (9) sitter 
så nära fönsterkarmen som möjligt.

2b För växthus av trä, ska träskruv användas – följ sedan 
anvisningarna under punkt. 3–4–5–6.

2c För växthus av aluminium, där våra klammor inte 
passar, läs tillverkarens handbok som levererades med 
växthuset – följ sedan våra anvisningar under punkterna 
3–4–5–6.

3. För in kolvstången (del 2) för cylindern (del 1) i koppling T 
(del 4) och rikta in hålet vid änden av kolvstången över hål 
A i koppling T – och lås fast kolvstången genom att föra in 
den lilla sprinten (del 5) – se fig. 4.

4. Dra åt fönsterkarmens konsol på öppnaren in mot mitten 
på fönsterkarmen – se fig. 6.

5. Dra åt fönsterkarmen intill fönsterramen precis ovanför 
fönsterkarmens konsol. Fönstret måste hållas stängt när 
detta utförs.

6. Öppna fönstret något, så att gängan på cylindern precis kan 
fästa i gängorna på insidan av cylinderhuset (3). Skruva 
sedan på cylindern tills lika mycket av cylinderns gängor 
syns på vardera sida om cylinderhuset (3) – se fig. 5.

7. Kontrollera att fönstret lätt kan öppnas så mycket 
som öppnaren medger. Om inte så är fallet, ska 
öppningsbredden på fönsteröppnaren minskas.

MINSKNING AV ÖPPNINGSBREDDEN
A. Öppningsbredden kan spärras vid en bredd av 32 cm, 

genom att den stora bygeln (6) förs in i hål C på den arm 
som kallas K. Den lilla bygeln MÅSTE alltid koppla ihop 
kolvstången och T-Koppling i hål B.

B. Genom att sätta ihop kolvstången och T-Koppling i hål 
B, minskar man öppningsbredden något, samtidigt som 

BEMÆRK VENLIGST:
1. Åbneren er ikke egnet til brug hvor temperaturen overstiger 

50°C.
2. Vinduet skal altid kunne åbnes, det må ikke blokeres – ellers 

kan åbneren blive skadet

TEKNISKE DATA:
A. Maksimal vinduesåbning ca.45 cm.
B. Maksimal åbning ved ca. 30°C afhængig af indstilling og 

belastning.
C. Løfter op til 7 kg. = et vindue der vejer 15 kg.
D. Begyndende vinduesåbning justerbar mellem 15°-25°C.

KOMPONENTER:
Se fig.1

1. Cylinder
2. Stempelstang
3. Cylinderophæng
4. T-Koblingsstykke
5. Lille hårnåle split
6. Stor hårnåle split - Bruges kun når 

  vinduesåbningen skal begrænses
7. Arm K
8. Arm L
9. Karm beslag

10. Vindues beslag
11. Spændestykker
12. Lukkefjeder
13. Monteringsbeslag

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE:
Smør alle bevægelige dele med tynd olie: efter endt montage - 
hvert forår - og evt. et par gange i sommerens løb. Gevindet på 
cylinderen smøres med fedt eller vaseline.

VINTEROPBEVARING:
Afmonter hele åbneren, eller kun cylinderen hvis dette er lettere 
– og opbevar den på et tørt sted vinteren over. Husk at smøre 
specielt stempelstangen og cylinderens gevind inden montage 
næste forår. Kontroller at stempelstangen glider let frem og 
tilbage.

GARANTI:
På en korrekt monteret og anvendt vinduesåbner gives der 2 års 
garanti. I tilfælde af, at Deres korrekt monterede og anvendte 
vinduesåbner, på trods af vor omhyggelige afprøvning og 
kontrol, bliver defekt og skal repareres, bedes De sende den 
direkte til fabrikanten, Orbesen Teknik, Esterhøjvej 57, 4550 
Asnæs, Danmark.

MONTAGEVEJLEDNING:
Læg cylinderen (part 2) et køligt sted (koldt vand eller 
køleskab) i mindst 30 minutter ved 10°C.

1. Kontroller at Deres vindue kan åbne og lukke frit og 
uhindret. Fjern den eksisterende oplukkerstang og støttetap 
fra vindue og karm.

DRIVHUSE

2. Forskellige måder at montere åbneren til vindue og karm :
2a. På de fleste drivhuse af aluminium fastgøres ved brug af 

de medleverede spændeplader / spændestykker (11) – se 
Fig. 3. Monter et spændestykke løst på vinduesbeslaget 
(10) ved hjælp af de medsendte skruer – se Fig. 2. På 
karmbeslaget vælges det mest passende sæt huller og 
her monteres det andet stykke løst. Den øverste kant af 
karmbeslaget (9) skal være så tæt på kanten af karmen 
som muligt.

2b. Drivhuse af træ: Se Fig.3 og anskaf de nødvendige 
skruer. Derefter fortsættes med punkt 3-4-5-6.

2c. På alu-drivhuse, hvor spændestykkerne ikke passer: Følg 
vejledning der fulgte med drivhuset – og derefter punkt 
3-4-5-6.

3. Sæt stempelstangen (2) på cylinderen (1) ind i 
koblingsstykket (4), placer hullet i stempelstangen under 
hul A i T-Koblingsstykke, og lås forbindelsen med den lille 
hårnåle split (5) – se Fig.4.

4. Spænd karmbeslaget fast midt på vindueskarmen – se fig. 6.
5. Spænd vinduesbeslaget fast på vinduesrammen lige over 

karmbeslaget. Vinduet SKAL være lukket.
6. Åbn vinduet så meget at cylinderens gevind kan nå 

cylinderophænget (3). Skru nu cylinderen i indtil der er lige 
meget gevind synligt på begge sider af ophænget (3) – se 
Fig.5

7. Kontroller at vinduet kan åbne så meget, at vinduesåbneren 
er fuldt åben. Er dette ikke tilfældet skal vinduesåbnerens 
åbning reduceres.

REDUKTION AF VINDUESÅBNINGEN:
A. Vinduesåbningen kan blokeres ved maksimal åbning på 32 

cm. Så skal den store hårnåle split (6) sættes i hul C længst 
oppe på arm K. Den lille hårnåle split SKAL da altid samle 
stempelstang og T-Koblingsstykke i hul B.

B. Ved at samle stempelstang og T-Koblingsstykke i hul 
B opnås en lille reduktion i vinduesåbningen samtidig 
med at vinduesåbneren begynder at åbne ved en højere 
temperatur. Hvis cylinderen kun er skruet nogle få omgange 

NOTE:
1. L’apertura automatica per prese d’aria non è adatta a 

temperature superiori ai 50°C/122°F.
2. Assicurarsi che la presa d’aria della serra possa aprirsi e 

non sia ostruita, per evitare danni.

DATI TECNICI:
A. Apertura massima della presa d’aria circa 45 cm/18’’.
B. Apertura massima a 30°C/86°F a seconda della regolazione 

e del carico.
C. Sollevamento fino a 7 kg = presa d’aria fino a 15 kg/ 33lb.
D. L’apertura automatica per prese d’aria può essere regolata 

per aprirsi a temperature comprese tra 15° - 25°C/60°-77°F.

COMPONENTI:
Vedere fig. 1.
1. Cilindro
2. Biella
3. Alloggiamento del cilindro / anello filettato
4. T di accoppiamento
5. Perno piccolo
6. Perno grande (solo per scopi particolari)
7. Braccio K
8. Braccio L
9. Staffa dell’intelaiatura

10. Staffa della presa d’aria
11. Morsetti
12. Molla di ritorno
13. Staffa di montaggio

MANUTENZIONE:
Lubrificare tutte le parti mobili con un olio leggero dopo averle 
montate ogni primavera e quando necessario durante l’estate. 
Occasionalmente applicare petrolato al filetto del cilindro.

CONSERVAZIONE INVERNALE:
Rimuovere l’apertura automatica completamente oppure solo il 
cilindro, se ciò risulta più facile.
Conservarla in un luogo asciutto durante l’inverno. Ricordare 
di lubrificare la biella e il filetto del cilindro prima di rimontare 
l’apertura in primavera.
Verificare che la biella si muova senza ostacoli.

GARANZIA:
Le aperture automatiche per prese d’aria sono coperte da 
garanzia per un periodo di 2 anno, a condizione che vengano 
montate e utilizzate correttamente.

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO:

Collocare il cilindro (part. n. 2) in un luogo fresco (acqua 
fredda o frigorifero) per almeno 30 minuti ad una temperatura 
max. di 10°C. 

1. Accertarsi che la presa d’aria della serra sia libera di 
aprirsi e non sia ostruita. Rimuovere i sostegni e i bracci 
dell’intelaiatura esistente dalla presa d’aria e dalla cornice.

SERRE

2. Modalità di montaggio dell’apertura su una presa d’aria di 
una serra e sulla sua intelaiatura:
2a Per la maggior parte delle serre in alluminio

Il posizionamento viene effettuato utilizzando i 
morsetti in dotazione (11) – vedere fig. 3. Fissare, senza 
stringerlo, un morsetto alla staffa della presa d’aria (10) 
dell'apertura automatica utilizzando le viti in dotazione 
– vedere fig. 2.
Scegliere i fori più adatti sulla staffa dell’intelaiatura 
dell’apertura automatica e fissarvi il secondo morsetto. 
Assicurarsi che il bordo superiore della staffa 
dell’intelaiatura (9) sia il più vicino possibile al bordo 
dell’intelaiatura della presa d’aria.

2b Per le serre in legno, procurarsi delle viti da legno e 
seguire le istruzioni ai numeri 3, 4, 5 e 6.

2c Sulle serre in alluminio in cui le viti in dotazione non 
dovessero funzionare, leggere il manuale fornito dal 
produttore della serra, quindi seguire le istruzioni ai 
numeri 3, 4, 5 e 6.

3. Inserire l’asta dello stantuffo (part. n. 2) del cilindro (part. 
n. 1) nell’innesto T (part. n. 4), allineare il foro all’estremità 
dell’asta dello stantuffo con il foro A nell’innesto T – e 
bloccarla inserendo il perno piccolo (part. n. 5) – vedere 
Fig.4.

4. Stringere la staffa dell’intelaiatura dell’apertura automatica 
al centro dell’intelaiatura della presa d’aria – vedere fig. 6.

5. Stringere la staffa della presa d’aria sulla cornice della presa 
d’aria proprio sopra la staffa dell’intelaiatura. Durante 
questa operazione la presa d’aria deve rimanere chiusa.

6. Aprire la presa d’aria della misura sufficiente a fare in 
modo che il filetto del cilindro combaci con il filetto interno 
all’alloggiamento del cilindro (3). Quindi avvitare il cilindro 
fino a quando la parte di filetto del cilindro che rimane 
esterna all’alloggiamento è uguale alle due estremità (3) – 
vedere fig. 5.

7. Accertarsi che la presa d’aria sia libera di aprirsi fino al 
punto massimo permesso dall’apertura automatica. In 

UNIVENT
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B. By assembling the piston rod and clutch T in hole B a small 
reduction of the opening width is gained, at the same time 
as the start-opening temperature is delayed. If  the thread 
of the cylinder has been entered just a few rounds into the 
cylinder housing – and the locking is made by using hole 
B – then the opener begins to open at appr. 28°C.

COLD FRAMES 
MIST BENCHES

8. Turn the sill bracket (Part no. 9) 90° around like shown on 
Fig.7

9. The opener should be fitted as close to the edge as possible 
and in the middle of both the front and the lid. 

Ways of fitting the opener :

A: FRAMEWORKS HAVING PLASTIC COVERING ON
SIDE AND LID :
For fitting onto a plastic panel you will have to drill the 
necessary holes in the plastic yourself. Use the supplied 
Clamp (part no.11) as a “nut” for the supplied screws. Place 
the Clamp on the outside of the plastic panel (see Fig.8 top 
right and left). 

B: ALUMINIUM FRAMEWORK WITH GLASS
COVERING ON SIDE AND LID :
Follow step 2 as described for greenhouses – see Fig.8. If  it 
is not possible for the window bracket or the sill bracket to 
reach close enough to the edges of the Framework then use 
the enclosed extra bracket (part 13). You may have to make 
a second similar bracket yourself  too –see the illustration 
on Fig.8: down to the left and center.

C: WOODEN FRAMEWORKS :
On wooden frames the brackets can be fitted directly onto 
the wood work – see Fig.8: at the bottom - using screws 
especially meant for wood fixing.

Make your choice above – and then continue as follows :

10. Do as described at Step 3 for Greenhouses
11. Disconnect the sill bracket (part no 9) from the arms of the 

opener (part no.7) – and fit the bracket (part 10) to the front 
panel as close to the edge as possible.

12. Fit the window bracket close to the edge of the lid in the 
same way.

13. Clip the arms onto the sill bracket as shown on Fig.9 – and 
make sure that the lid can be both opened and fully closed. 
If  not, you will have to adjust the position of the brackets.

14. Open the lid just enough to allow the thread on the cylinder 
to catch the thread inside the cylinder housing (part no 
3). Now wind the cylinder on until equally much of the 
cylinders thread is visible on either side of the cylinder 
housing – see Fig.5.
For adjustments : see below.

ADJUSTMENTS:
It is best to adjust the opener when the temperature inside the 
greenhouse or cold frame is constant, as it will take some time 
before the opener has reacted completely to a change in the 
temperature.

If you want the opener to begin opening at a different 
temperature, then turn the black cylinder :

Turning clockwise = an earlier start / higher opening 
Counter-clockwise = achieving a later start / lower opening

One twist of the cylinder equals about 0.5°C / 1°F. You should 
beware of that the temperature inside the greenhouse can vary 
greatly, including vary at the various windows. 

Sie den großen Haarnadelsplint (6) in das Loch C des 
Armes K stecken. Die kleine Haarnadel MUSS hierbei 
immer im Loch B sitzen, wo die Kolbenstange mit dem 
Kupplungs-T verbunden ist.

B. Durch die Verbindung der Kolbenstange mit dem Loch 
B im Kupplungs-T wird eine kleine Verringerung der 
Fensteröffnung erreicht und gleichzeitig öffnet sich der 
Fensteröffner bei einer höheren Temperatur. Wenn der 
Zylinder nur ein wenig in die Zylinderaufhängung hinein 
geschraubt ist und die Verbindung im Loch B ist, so wird 
der Fensteröffner bei ca. 28 °C anfangen sich zu öffnen.

FRÜHBEETE
MISTBEETE

8. Den Fensterbretthalter (Teil 9) um 90° drehen, wie in Abb. 
7 gezeigt.

9. Der Öffner sollte soweit am Rand wie möglich angebracht 
werden und in der Mitte von Vorderseite und Deckel. 

Anbringen des Öffners:

A: RAHMEN MIT KUNSTSTOFF AN SEITEN UND
DECKEL:
Zum Anbringen auf Kunststoffteilen müssen Sie selbst 
die notwendigen Löcher in den Kunststoff  bohren. Die 
mitgelieferte Klemme (Teil 11) als „Mutter“ für die 
mitgelieferten Schrauben benutzen. Die Klemme auf der 
Außenseite der Kunststoffplatte anbringen (siehe Abb. 8 
oben rechts und links).

B: ALUMINIUMRAHMEN MIT GLAS AN SEITEN UND
DECKEL:
Wie bei Schritt 2 für Gewächshäuser beschrieben 
vorgehen – s. Abb. 8. Falls die Beschläge von Fenster 
oder Fensterbrett nicht nahe genug an die Ränder des 
Rahmens heranreichen, benutzen Sie die mitgelieferte 
Zusatzhalterung (Teil 13). Evtl. müssen Sie eine zweite 
ähnliche Halterung selbst herstellen – siehe Abb. 8: unten 
links und Mitte.

C: HOLZRAHMEN:
Bei Holzrahmen können die Halterungen direkt auf das 
Holz gesetzt werden – siehe Abb. 8: unten. Dabei müssen 
Holzschrauben verwendet werden.

Wählen Sie oben die richtige Vorgehensweise – dann weiter 
wie folgt:

10. Wie unter Schritt 3 für Gewächshäuser beschrieben 
vorgehen

11. Den Fensterbretthalter (Teil 9) von den Armen des Öffners 
(Teil 7) abnehmen – und die Halterung (Teil 10) so nahe am 
Rand wie möglich an der Vorderseite montieren.

12. Die Fensterhalterung in gleicher Weise nahe am Deckelrand 
montieren.

13. Die Arme auf die Halterungen des Fensterbretts einsetzen 
wie in Abb. 9 gezeigt und darauf achten, dass der Deckel 
ganz geöffnet und geschlossen werden kann. Falls das 
nicht der Fall ist, müssen Sie die Position der Halterungen 
nachjustieren.

14. Den Deckel gerade so weit öffnen, dass das Gewinde 
des Zylinders in das Gewinde im Zylindergehäuse 
(Teil 3) eingreift. Jetzt den Zylinder drehen, bis gleich 
viel von seinem Gewinde auf den beiden Seiten des 
Zylindergehäuses sitchbar ist – siehe Abb. 5 Justierungen: 
siehe unten.

JUSTIERUNGEN:
Der Fensteröffner lässt sich am besten justieren, wenn die 
Temperatur im Treibhaus konstant ist, da es einige Zeit dauert, 
bis er ganz auf Temperaturänderungen angesprochen hat.

Wünschen Sie, dass der Fensteröffner höher oder niedriger 
öffnen soll, ist der Zylinder auf folgende Weise zu drehen:

Im Uhrzeigersinn, falls Sie eine frühere/höhere Öffnung
wünschen.

Entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn, falls Sie eine spätere/niedrigere 
Öffnung wünschen.

Eine Umdrehung entspricht ca. 0,5 °C. Sie sollten daran 
denken, dass die Temperatur im gleichen Treibhaus sehr 
unterschiedlich sein kann, auch an den verschiedenen Fenstern.

épingle DOIT toujours connecter la tige du piston et le 
T-couplage dans le trou 

B. L’assemblage de la tige et du T-couplage dans le trou 
B permet d’obtenir une petite réduction de la largeur 
d’ouverture tout en retardant la température d’ouverture. 
Si la bague du cylindre n’est insérée que de quelques tours 
dans le réceptacle du cylindre et que le trou B est utilisé 
pour le verrouillage, le dispositif  commence à s’ouvrir à 
environ 28°C.

CADRES FROIDS
BANCS DE BRUMISATION

8. Tournez le crochet de rebord (pièce nº 9) de 90º, comme le 
montre la Fig. 7

9. Le dispositif  doit être installé le plus bord possible et au 
milieu à la fois du devant et de la fenêtre. 

Comment installer le dispositif :

A : Cadres pourvus d’un revêtement en plastique sur le côté et sur 
la fenêtre :
Pour installer le dispositif  sur un panneau en plastique 
vous devrez percer vous-même les trous nécessaires dans 
le plastique. Utilisez la pince fournie (pièce nº 11) en 
tant qu’écrou pour les vis fournies. Positionnez la pince 
à l’extérieur du panneau en plastique (voir Fig. 8 coins 
supérieurs droit et gauche). 

B : Cadres en aluminium avec revêtement en verre sur le côté et la 
fenêtre :
Suivez l’étape 2 décrite pour les serres (voir Fig. 8). Si le 
crochet de la fenêtre ou le crochet du rebord ne permettent 
pas de rapprocher suffisamment les bords du cadre, utilisez 
le crochet supplémentaire fourni (pièce 13). Vous devrez 
peut-être fabriquer un deuxième crochet similaire (voir 
illustration Fig. 8, coin inférieur gauche et centre).

C : Cadres en bois :
Sur les cadres en bois, les crochets peuvent être fixés 
directement sur le châssis en bois (voir Fig. 8, partie 
inférieur) en utilisant des vis à bois.

Choisissez parmi les explications ci-dessus celle qui 
correspond à votre situation et poursuivez :

10. Suivez l’étape 3 pour les serres.
11. Retirez les bras du dispositif  (pièce nº 7) du crochet du 

rebord (pièce nº 9) et fixez le crochet (pièce nº 10) sur le 
panneau frontal, aussi proche du bord que possible.

12. De la même manière, fixez le crochet de la fenêtre au bord 
de la fenêtre.

13. Insérez les bras dans le crochet du rebord comme indiqué 
sur la Fig. 9 et assurez-vous que la fenêtre s’ouvre et se 
ferme correctement. Dans le cas contraire, réglez la position 
des crochets.

14. Ouvrez suffisamment la fenêtre pour que la bague du 
cylindre vienne se fixer dans le réceptacle du cylindre 
(pièce 3). Puis vissez le cylindre jusqu’à ce qu’une longueur 
égale de la bague du cylindre soit visible des deux côtés du 
réceptacle du cylindre - voir fig. 5.Pour les réglages, voir 
ci-dessous.

AJUSTEMENT :
Nous vous recommandons d’ajuster UNIVENT à une 
température de serre constante car il met un certain temps à 
réagir aux changements de température.
Si vous souhaitez qu’UNIVENT commence à ouvrir les 
fenêtres à une autre température, tournez le cylindre :

Dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour une ouverture plus 
tôt/plus importante.

Dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre pour une ouverture 
plus tard/moins importante.

Un tour de cylindre correspond environ à 0,5ºC. Sachez que la 
température de la serre peut présenter d’importantes variations, 
y compris au niveau des fenêtres.

laskee. Jos sylinterin kierre on vain muutaman kierroksen 
verran sylinteriputkessa ja kiinnitys on tehty reikään B, 
avauslämpötila on noin 28 °C.

KYLMÄT KEHYKSET
Kasvihuonepenkit

8. Käännä ikkunalaudan kiinnikettä (osa 9) 90 astetta kuvassa 
7 näkyvällä tavalla.

9. Avaaja on asennettava mahdollisimman lähelle reunaa sekä 
etuosan ja kannen keskelle.

Avaajan asennusvaihtoehtoja:

A: Kehykset, joiden kyljessä ja kannessa on muovisuojus:
Asennettaessa muovipaneeliin joudut poraamaan 
tarvittavat reiät itse. Käytä mukana toimitettua puristinta 
(osa 11) mukana toimitettujen ruuvien mutterina. Aseta 
puristin muovipaneelin ulkopuolelle ylös oikealle ja 
vasemmalle (kuva 8). 

B: Alumiinikehykset, joiden kyljissä ja kannessa on lasinen 
suojus:
Seuraa kasvihuoneille tarkoitettuja kohdan 2 vaiheita 
(kuva 8). Jos luukun tai ikkunalaudan kiinnike ei ulotu 
kehyksen reunoihin, käytä mukana toimitettua ylimääräistä 
kiinnikettä (osa 13). Joudut ehkä tekemään itse toisen 
samanlaisen kiinnikkeen. Lisätietoja on kuvassa 8: alas 
vasemmalle ja keskelle.

C: Puiset kehykset:
Kiinnikkeet voidaan asentaa suoraan puisten kehysten 
puuosiin (kuva 8): alaosaan käyttämällä puuruuveja.

Valitse jokin edellisistä vaihtoehdoista ja jatka seuraavasti:

10. Tee kasvihuoneille tarkoitetut vaiheessa 3 kuvatut toimet.
11. Irrota ikkunalaudan kiinnike (osa 9) avaajan varsista (osa 

7) ja asenna kiinnike (osa 10) etupaneeliin mahdollisimman 
lähelle reunaa.

12. Asenna ikkunan kiinnike lähelle kannen reunaa samalla 
tavalla.

13. Kiinnitä varret ikkunalaudan kiinnikkeeseen kuvassa 
9 näkyvällä tavalla. Varmista, että kansi voidaan avata 
ja sulkea kokonaan. Jos tämä ei ole mahdollista, säädä 
kiinnikkeiden asentoa.

14. Avaa kantta sen verran, että sylinterin kierre menee 
sylinterikotelon (osa 3) sisään. Kierrä sylinteriä, kunnes 
sylinteriputken molemmilla puolilla näkyy saman verran 
kierrettä. Katso kuva 7. Säätäminen: lisätietoja on 
jäljempänä.

SÄÄTÄMINEN
UNIVENT-avaajaa kannattaa säätää kasvihuoneen lämpötilan 
ollessa tasainen, sillä avaaja ei reagoi lämpötilan muutoksiin 
välittömästi.

Jos haluat UNIVENT-avaajan avaavan ikkunat eri 
lämpötiloissa, käännä sylinteriä

myötäpäivään, niin avaaja avautuu aiemmin/korkeammalle.

vastapäivään, niin avaaja avautuu myöhemmin/matalammalle.

Yksi kierros vastaa noin 0,5 celsiusastetta. Huomioi, että 
kasvihuoneen ja eri ikkunoiden lämpötila voi vaihdella 
huomattavasti.

B. Door de zuigerstang en de T-Koppelstuk in gat B te 
monteren, wordt de grootte van de opening verkleind en 
tegelijkertijd wordt de begintemperatuur voor het openen 
de begintemperatuur verhoogd. Als de draad van de cilinder 
slechts een paar slagen het cilinderhuis is ingedraaid – en 
de bevestiging is bij gat B gemaakt – dan zal het openen bij 
ongeveer 28°C tot stand komen. 

KWEEKBAKKEN
NATTE KWEEKBEDDEN

8. Draai de kozijnbeugel (onderdeel nummer 9) 90º rond, zoals 
getoond in afbeelding 79. 

9. De opener moet zo dicht mogelijk bij de hoek zijn geplaatst 
en in het midden van zowel de voorzijde als de afdekplaat. 

Manieren om de opener te monteren:

A: Plastic raamstijlen en kasramen:
Voor montage op een plastic raamstijl moet u zelf  de 
noodzakelijke gaten in het plastic boren. Gebruik de 
bijgeleverde klamp (onderdeel nummer 11) als “moer” voor 
de bijgeleverde schroeven. Zet de klamp op de buitenkant 
van het kunststoffen raamstijl (zie afbeelding 8 rechts- en 
linksboven). 

B: Glazen kasramen met aluminium raamstijlen:
Volg stap 2 zoals beschreven voor kassen - zie afbeelding 
8. Als de raamstijlbeugel of de kozijnbeugel niet dicht 
genoeg bij hoeken van het raam kan komen, gebruik dan de 
bijgeleverde extra beugel (onderdeel 13). U moet misschien 
zelf  ook een tweede gelijke beugel maken - zie de illustratie 
op afbeelding 8: links beneden en in het midden.

C: Houten raamstijlen:
Bij houten raamstijlen kunnen de beugels direct op het 
houtwerk worden gezet -zie afbeelding 8: beneden- door 
speciale houtschroeven te gebruiken. 

Maak boven uw keuze- en ga dan als volgt verder:
10. Doe zoals beschreven in Stap 3 voor kassen
11. Draai de beugel voor het raamkozijn (onderdeel nr.9) los 

van de draagarmen van de opener (onderdeel nr.7)-en plaats 
de beugel (onderdeel 10) voor de voorste raamlijst zo dicht 
mogelijk bij de hoek.

12. Monteer de raamstijlbeugel op de zelfde manier dichtbij de 
hoek van de afdekplaat.

13. Verbind de draagarmen met de kozijnbeugel, zoals getoond 
op afbeelding 9 – en zorg ervoor dat de afdekplaat volledig 
kan worden geopend en gesloten. Zo niet, dan moet u de 
positie van de beugels afstellen.

14. Open het raam net voldoende, waardoor de draad op de 
cilinder in de draad van het cilinderhuis (onderdeel 3) kan 
grijpen. Draai nu de cilinder aan totdat er aan beide zijden 
van de cilindermantel evenveel schroefdraad van elk van de 
cilinders zichtbaar is – zie afbeelding 5.
Voor afstellen: Zie hieronder.

UNIVENT als deuropener: 
Zie de handleiding op www.greenhouse-vent-opener.com

INSTELLING:
Het is het beste om de UNIVENT af te stellen, wanneer de 
temperatuur in de kas constant is, omdat het enige tijd duurt, 
voordat hij volledig reageert op temperatuurveranderingen.

Wanneer u de UNIVENT wilt laten beginnen met openen bij 
een andere temperatuur, draait u aan de cilinder.

- met de klok mee te draaien om een vroegere/grotere opening te 
krijgen.

- tegen de klok in te draaien om een latere/kleinere opening te 
krijgen.

Een draai aan de cilinder is ongeveer gelijk aan 0,5°C. U dient 
u er bewust van te zijn dat de temperaturen sterk kunnen 
variëren in een kas, ook van raam tot raam.

öppningstemperaturen fördröjs. Om bara ett fåtal varv av 
cylindergängan skruvats in i cylinderhuset – och låsning 
har skett med hjälp av hål B – börjar fönstret att öppnas vid 
omkring  28°C.

DRIVBÄNKAR
DRIVBÄNKAR MED DIMBEVATTNING

8. Vrid fönsterkarmens konsol (del 9) 90° som visas i fig. 7.
9. Öppnaren ska monteras så nära kanten som möjligt samt i 

mitten av både framsidan och luckan. 

Olika sätt att montera öppnaren:

A: Ramverk med sida och lucka av plast:
För montering på plastpanel måste du själv borra de 
nödvändiga hålen i plasten. Använd den medföljande 
klämman (del 11) som en ”mutter” för de medföljande 
skruvarna.  Placera klämman på utsidan av plastpanelen 
(se fig. 8 överst till höger och vänster). 

B: Ramverk av aluminium med sida och lucka av glas:
Följ steg 2 i beskrivningen för växthus – se fig. 8. Om 
fönstrets eller fönsterkarmens konsol inte kan komma 
tillräckligt nära kanterna på ramverket, använd den 
medföljande extra konsolen (del 13). Du kan eventuellt 
komma att själv behöva tillverka en andra, liknande konsol 
– se  illustrationen i fig. 8: nederst till vänster och i mitten.

C: Ramverk av trä:
För träramar kan konsolerna monteras direkt i träet – se 
fig. 8: längst ner – använd speciell  träskruv.

Välj metod ovan och fortsätt därefter enligt följande:

10. Följ steg 3 i beskrivningen för växthus.
11. Koppla bort fönsterkarmens konsol (del 9) från öppnarens 

armar (del 7) – och montera konsolen (part 10) på 
frontpanelen så nära kanten som möjligt.

12. Montera fönsterkonsolen nära kanten på luckan på samma 
sätt.

13. Kläm fast armarna på fönsterkarmens konsol som visas 
i fig. 9 – och kontrollera att locket både kan öppnas 
och stängas helt. Om inte, måste du justera konsolernas 
position.

14. Öppna locket precis så mycket så att cylinderns gänga kan 
skruvas på gängan inuti cylinderhöljet (del 3). Skruva nu 
på cylindern tills lika mycket av cylindergängan är synlig på 
varje sida om cylinderhöljet – se fig. 5. 
För justeringar, se nedan.

JUSTERINGAR:
Det är bäst att justera UNIVENT när temperaturen i växthuset 
är konstant, eftersom det tar tid innan den reagerar fullständigt 
på temperaturändringar.

Om du vill att UNIVENT ska börja öppna fönster vid en 
annan temperatur, vrid cylindern:

Medurs för att få en tidigare/större öppning.

Moturs för att få en senare/mindre öppning.

Ett fullt varv motsvarar ungefär 0,5oC. Du ska vara medveten 
om att temperaturen kan variera mycket i ett växthus, även vid 
de olika fönstren.

ind i cylinderophænget, og samlingen er i hul B, så vil 
vinduesåbneren påbegynde åbning ved ca. 28°C.

MISTBÆNKE :

8. Drej karmbeslaget (9) 90°, som vist på Fig.7.
9. Åbneren skal monteres så nær kanten som muligt på 

midten af bænkens forside og vindue.

Forskellige måder at montere åbneren

A. Rammer med plastik beklædning på sider og låg :
For at montere på plastik plader må du selv bore de huller 
der skal bruges. Brug de leverede spændestykker (11) som 
”møtrik” for de leverede skruer. Placer spændestykkerne 
(11) på udvendig side af plastikpladerne (se fig. 8 – øverst til 
højre og til venstre).

B. Aluminiumsbænk med glasbeklædning i låg og sider:
Gør som pkt.2 under drivhuse. Se Fig.8. Hvis enten 
karmbeslaget eller vinduesbeslaget ikke kan nå tæt nok på 
kanten af aluminiums rammerne, monteres det vedlagte 
ekstra monterings beslag (13). Du bør muligvis lave et 
beslag mere. Hvis ingen af disse beslagene kan nå rammen, 
må Du selv lave et ekstra lignende beslag.

C. Træbænke:
Ved træbænke kan beslagene skrues fast direkte på 
træværket. Se Fig.8.Der skal benyttes skruer specielt for 
montering på træ (leveres ikke med). 

Vælg metode efter ovennævnte og fortsæt så med 

10. Følg beskrivelsen i pos.3 for drivhuse.
11. Tag karmbeslaget (9) af  åbnerens arne (7) – og fastgør 

beslaget til mistbænkens frontplade så tæt på overkanten 
som muligt.

12. Monter vinduesbeslaget (10) så tæt på lågets kant som 
muligt på samme måde.

13. Klem armene (8) på karmbeslaget (9) som vist på Fig.9 – 
og kontroller at låget både kan åbne og lukke helt. Hvis 
ikke, skal placeringen af beslagene justeres.

14. Åbn låget lige nok så du kan få gevindet på cylinderen 
til at fange gevindet inde i cylinder ophænget (3). Drej så 
cylinderen ind indtil lige meget gevind er synligt på begge 
sider af ophængs ringen – se Fig.5

JUSTERING:
Det er bedst at justere UNIVENT når temperaturen i drivhuset 
er konstant, idet det tager tid, inden den har reageret helt på 
temperaturændringer.

Ønsker De at UNIVENT skal begynde at åbne ved 
en anden temperatur, drejes cylinderen:

Med uret, hvis De ønsker en tidligere/højere åbning.

Mod uret, hvis De ønsker en senere/lavere åbning.

En omgang svarer til ca. 0,5°C. De bør være opmærksom på, at 
temperaturen kan variere en del i samme drivhus, også ved de 
forskellige vinduer.

caso contrario l’ampiezza di apertura della presa d’aria va 
ridotta.

RIDURRE L’AMPIEZZA DI APERTURA:

A. L’ampiezza di apertura può essere ostruita a 32 cm (circa 
12½”) inserendo il perno grosso (6) nel foro C sul braccio 
denominato K. Il perno piccolo DEVE sempre collegare la 
biella T di accoppiamento nel foro B.

B. Fissando biella e asta di comando nel foro B si ottiene 
una piccola riduzione dell’ampiezza di apertura, nonché 
un certo ritardo nella temperatura di apertura. Se il filetto 
del cilindro è stato inserito nell’alloggiamento di soli pochi 
giri e il fissaggio è stato effettuato utilizzando il foro B, 
l’apertura automatica avviene a circa 28°C. 

SERRE FREDDE 
RIPIANI PER AMBIENTI UMIDI

8. Ruotare la staffa dell’intelaiatura (part. n. 9) di 90°, come 
mostrato nella Fig. 7.

9. L’apertura deve essere montata il più vicino possibile al 
bordo e al centro sia del fronte che del coperchio. 

Come montare l’apertura:

A: Strutture che presentano una copertura in plastica sul lato e 
sul coperchio:
Per il montaggio su un pannello in plastica, occorre 
praticare i necessari fori nella plastica. Usare il Morsetto 
fornito in dotazione (part. n. 11) a titolo di “dado” per le 
viti fornite. Collocare il Morsetto sull’esterno del pannello 
in plastica (vedere Fig. 8 in alto a destra e sinistra). 

B: Strutture in alluminio con copertura in vetro sul lato e sul 
coperchio:
Seguire il passo 2 come descritto per le serre – vedere Fig. 8. 
Se la staffa della presa d’aria o la staffa dell’intelaiatura non 
arrivano sufficientemente vicino ai bordi della Struttura, 
utilizzare la staffa aggiuntiva fornita in dotazione (part. 13). 
Potrebbe rendersi necessario realizzare una seconda staffa 
analoga in proprio – vedere l’illustrazione sulla Fig. 8: in 
basso a sinistra e al centro.

C: Strutture in legno:
Sulle cornici in legno, le staffe possono essere montate 
direttamente sulla carpenteria in legno – vedere la Fig. 8: 
parte inferiore - usando viti specificamente progettate per il 
fissaggio al legno.

Operare la propria scelta – e poi continuare come segue:

10. Procedere come descritto al passo 3 per le Serre
11. Scollegare la staffa dell’intelaiatura (part. n. 9) dai bracci 

dell’apertura (part. n. 7) – e fissare la staffa (part. 10) al 
pannello frontale il più vicino possibile al bordo.

12. Fissare la staffa della presa d’aria vicino al bordo del 
coperchio nello stesso modo.

13. Sistemare i bracci sulla staffa dell’intelaiatura come 
mostrato nella Fig. 9 – ed assicurarsi che il coperchio possa 
essere sia aperto che completamente chiuso. Diversamente, 
occorrerà adeguare la posizione delle staffe.

14. Aprire il coperchio in misura appena sufficiente a fare in 
modo che il filetto del cilindro combaci con il filetto interno 
all’alloggiamento del cilindro (part. n. 3). Quindi, avvitare 
il cilindro fino a quando la parte di filetto del cilindro che 
rimane esterna all’alloggiamento non sarà uguale alle due 
estremità; vedere Fig. 5. 

Per gli adeguamenti: vedere sotto.

ADEGUAMENTI:

Si consiglia di regolare UNIVENT quando la temperatura 
nella serra è costante, poiché è necessario del tempo prima 
che l’apertura reagisca completamente alle variazioni di 
temperatura.

Se si desidera che UNIVENT inizi ad aprire le prese d’aria a 
temperature diverse, ruotare il cilindro:

in senso orario per un’apertura anticipata/più ampia.

in senso antiorario per un’apertura ritardata/meno ampia.

Un giro completo del cilindro corrisponde a circa 0,5°C. È 
necessario tenere presente che la temperatura può variare 
notevolmente in una serra, persino in corrispondenza delle 
varie prese d’aria.
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